will provide an upside potential to the Vendors as an incentive to consummate the Acquisition and to
facilitate the future development of the Group.

Last but not least, in view of the favourable track record in terms of the key financial metric stipulated
in the sub-section headed “Financial information of the Target Group” above, especially as reflected by
the revenue recorded for the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Company believes that the Acquisition
will be a meaningful step in realizing the Group’s strategy of creating greater value for the Shareholders
and also further strengthening the industry position of the Group.

On the basis of the foregoing, the Directors are of the view that the terms of the Agreement and the
transactions contemplated thereunder, which have been agreed after arm’s length negotiations, are on
normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders
as a whole.

15

EFFECTS OF COMPLETION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon Completion are set out as
follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement Immediately upon Completion
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Yingheng Co. Ltd. (Note 1) 161,704,734 33.69 161,704,734 28.88
Youyi Co. Ltd. (Note 2) 25,246,606 5.26 25,246,606 4.51
Ruichengtianhe Co. Ltd. 26,284,188 5.48 26,284,188 4.69
Jing Gen Holdings Limited (Note 3) 14,781,639 3.08 14,781,639 2.64
Vendor A 64,000,000 11.43
Vendor B 16,000,000 2.86
Public Shareholders (other than the

Vendors) 251,982,833 52.49 251,982,833 44.99

Total (Note 4) 480,000,000 100.00 560,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Yingheng Co. Ltd. is wholly-owned by Ms. Wang Lei. Ms. Wang Lei is deemed, or taken to be interested, in all the

Shares held by Yingheng Co. Ltd. for the purpose of the SFO;

(2) Youyi Co. Ltd. is owned as to approximately 53.38% by Ms. Wang Xin, an executive Director. Ms. Wang Xin and her

spouse, Mr. Wei Chunlei are deemed, or taken to be interested, in all the Shares held by Youyi Co. Ltd. for the purpose

of the SFO; furthermore, Youyi Co. Ltd. is owned as to approximately 46.62% by Mr. Wang Pingpin. Mr. Wang

Pingpin and his spouse, Ms. Zhang Miao are deemed, or taken to be interested, in all the Shares held by Youyi Co. Ltd.